

No. 19-2185

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA BUCK; CHAD BUCK; SHAMBER FLORE; ST. VINCENT
CATHOLIC CHARITIES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT GORDON, in his official capacity as the Director of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services; JOO YEUN CHANG, in her official capacity as the Executive
Director of the Michigan Children's Services Agency; DANA NESSEL, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of Michigan,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan
1:19-cv-00286-RJJ-PJG

**RESPONSE OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS KRISTY DUMONT AND DANA
DUMONT IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
Leslie Cooper
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
Garrard R. Beeney
Ann-Elizabeth Ostrager
Leila R. Siddiky
Jason W. Schnier
Lisa M. Ebersole
Hannah M. Lonky
James G. Mandilk

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FUND OF MICHIGAN

Jay Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6823

125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Daniel Mach
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Counsel for Proposed Intervenors Kristy and Dana Dumont

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The State and the Dumonts Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits of This Appeal.....	4
A. MDHHS Can Regulate the Child-Placing Activities of Its State-Contracted, Taxpayer-Funded Agencies Without Implicating the Free Exercise Clause.....	4
B. The District Court Rested All of Its Legal Conclusions on Clearly Erroneous Factual Findings.....	6
C. Allowing CPAs To Use Religious Criteria To Exclude Same-Sex Couples Would Violate the Establishment and Equal Protection Clauses.	18
II. The Other Factors Favor a Stay Pending Appeal.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	19
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Coal. To Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	19
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	20
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3rd Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	19
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	20
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 769 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	4
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	19
<i>Teen Ranch v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)	4, 5

Teen Ranch v. Udow,
389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005)4

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....5

Statute

Mich. Comp. L. § 722.954b12, 13

Other Authority

Mich. Adoption Services Manual, ADM 0110 & ADM 071012, 13
